

Cryosite Limited

ABN 86 090 919 476

Appendix 4D

Six months ended 31 December 2014 ('current period')
and 31 December 2013 ('previous corresponding period')

Results for announcement to the market

1. Details of Reporting Period

The financial information contained in this report is for the half year ended 31 December 2014. Comparative amounts (unless otherwise indicated) relate to the year ended 31 December 2013.

2. Results for Announcement to the Market

				\$A'000
2.1 Revenue from ordinary activities:	Up	10.5%	to	5,088
2.2 Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members:	Up	8.4%	to	358
2.3 Net profit for the period attributable to members:	Up	8.4%	to	358

2.4 Dividends

The Board of Cryosite has on the 25th February 2015 determined and is pleased to announce the payment of an interim unfranked dividend of 0.5 cent (half cent) per ordinary share.

2.5 Key Dates:

Ex Dividend Payment: trading commences 13th March 2015
Record Date - last date: for CTE share register 17th March 2015
Dividend payment Date: 31st March 2015

2.6 Commentary on the results to the market:

An explanation of the result of the current period is set out in the Directors Report contained in the attached audit reviewed half-yearly Financial Report.

9. NTA backing

	Current period	Previous corresponding Period
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security	7.0 cents	12.7 cents

CRYOSITE LIMITED

ABN 86 090 919 476

Half-Year Financial Report

31 December 2014

Table of Contents

	PAGE NO.
Directors' Report	1-2
Auditor's Independence Declaration	3
Directors' Declaration	4
Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	6
Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	7
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	8
Notes to the Half-year Financial Statements	9-24
Independent auditor's review report	25-26

Directors' Report

Your directors submit their report for the half-year ended 31 December 2014.

Directors

The directors of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entities (the “Company”) in office during the half year, and until the date of this Report are set out below. Directors were in office for this entire period unless otherwise stated.

Andrew Kroger	Chairman	Appointed 17 November 2011
Christina Boyce	Non-Executive Director	Appointed 3 June 2013
Graeme Allen Moore	Executive Director-Operations	Appointed 22 September 2008

Principal Activities

Since it was established in 2000, Cryosite has evolved into a company that has successfully integrated a number of services including private cord blood storage, biorepository management and specialised distribution of biological materials and pharmaceutical products used in clinical trials.

The services are grouped into two market segments, Biological Services and Warehousing and Distribution.

Review of Operations

Group revenue for the half-year was \$5,087,633 which was a 10.5% increase over the same period last year (\$4,605,994) and a 5.7 % increase over the six months to June 2014 (\$4,815,202). Profit before tax for the period was \$503,271, an increase of 11% over the corresponding period in 2013.

Cash flow remained strong with cash from operations generating a positive cash flow of \$1,107,600. During the period the Company paid a final dividend of \$468,596 for the June 2014 year and returned \$2,342,978 capital to shareholders resulting in a net cash decrease \$2,406,597 for the period.

The Company recorded an income tax expense of \$144,973 though no tax is payable due to the availability of carried forward tax losses. While the Company will record a tax expense going forward it will remain a non-cash expense until such time as the remaining \$378,310 recognised tax losses will be progressively utilised.

The increase in pre-tax profit of \$51,064 over the corresponding period was the result of a combination of additional revenues generated (\$481,639) partially offset by costs incurred following the Company's continued investment in improving systems and expanding the business generally. The major increase in expenditures relate to additional marketing efforts including the recruitment of staffing in this area; web site enhancement; recruitment of additional skilled operational and administrative staff, amongst several other initiatives introduced designed to grow the business going forward.

Our revenue was enhanced by the successful introduction of MSC (mesenchymal stem cell) cord tissue storage. Detailed background information of this revenue stream was extensively covered in the Company's 2014 Annual Report.

Directors' Report

Outlook

The company maintains a positive outlook over the medium term.

The company sees significant potential to increase revenue, particularly in the biological services segment. In order to capture these opportunities, the Company will continue its investment in skilled personnel in marketing, sales and business development.

The company will also continue to upgrade systems and facilities to support anticipated growth of both the biological services and warehousing business. These investments should allow the company to operate more efficiently and capture greater benefits from scale.

Growth of existing revenue streams and the development of significant new customer relationships should more than offset the loss of less profitable revenue streams, such as the termination of the ATCC distribution relationship, over the medium term.

Events Subsequent to Balance Date

Joseph Saad was appointed CEO on January 27, 2015. Joseph brings the commercial and business development capabilities required to support the continued growth of the business, complementing the company's existing strengths in operations, quality and innovation.

The directors are unaware of any other event or transaction that has occurred between the reporting date and the date of this financial report that may have a significant effect on the Company.

Auditor's Independence Declaration

A statement of independence has been provided by our auditors, Duncan Dovico Risk & Assurance Pty Limited, and follows this Director's Report on page 5

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to s.306 (3) of the *Corporations Act 2001*



Graeme Moore
Director

Sydney
25 February 2015



Auditors' Independence Declaration

In relation to our review of the financial report of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entity for the half-year ended 31 December 2014, to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- (i) no contraventions of the auditor independence requirements as set out in the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the review; and
- (ii) no contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the review.

This declaration is in respect of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entity during the half-year ended 31 December 2014.

DUNCAN DOVICO RISK & ASSURANCE PTY LIMITED

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "R. Megale", is written over a light blue horizontal line.

R. Megale
Director

Dated in Sydney, this 25th day of February 2015.

Directors' Declaration

The Directors of Cryosite Limited declare that:

- The financial statements and notes of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entities for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 are in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:
 - giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2014 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
 - complying with Accounting Standards AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting.
- There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the directors made pursuant to s.303(5) of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

On behalf of the Directors



Graeme Moore
Director

Sydney
25 February 2015

Interim Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

	Notes	Consolidated 2014 \$	2013 \$
Revenues	3	5,087,633	4,605,994
Expenses			
Costs of providing services	3	(2,525,403)	(2,406,054)
Depreciation expense		(323,550)	(307,970)
Finance costs		(2,420)	(3,300)
Marketing expenses		(293,470)	(219,231)
Occupancy expenses		(319,928)	(342,126)
Administration expenses	3	(1,119,591)	(875,105)
Profit from operations before tax		503,271	452,208
Income tax (expense) benefit	4	(144,973)	(121,560)
Profit after tax from continuing operations		358,298	330,648
Net Profit attributable to members of the parent		358,298	330,648
Other comprehensive income for the half -year		-	-
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		-	-
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss		-	-
Total other comprehensive income for the half-year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the half-year, net of tax		358,298	330,648
Earnings per share (cents per share)			
Basic EPS for the half-year		0.77	0.71
Diluted EPS for the half-year		0.76	0.70

The above interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at 31 December 2014

	Notes	Consolidated as at 31 December 2014 \$	as at 30 June 2014 \$
ASSETS			
Current Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	4,205,596	6,252,193
Trade and other receivables		1,882,215	1,897,295
Inventories		81,850	61,984
Prepayments		361,100	144,465
Total Current Assets		6,530,761	8,355,937
Non-current Assets			
Trade and other receivables		900,030	796,195
Deferred income tax asset		378,803	603,373
Plant and equipment	10	1,606,074	1,622,665
Intangible assets	12	383,059	255,310
Total Non-current Assets		3,267,966	3,277,543
TOTAL ASSETS		9,798,727	11,633,480
LIABILITIES			
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		1,271,955	1,094,075
Unearned income		405,339	392,662
Provisions		486,878	448,415
Total Current Liabilities		2,164,172	1,935,152
Non-current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables		442,700	396,850
Unearned income		3,158,537	2,920,750
Provisions		351,457	245,591
Total Non-current Liabilities		3,952,694	3,563,191
TOTAL LIABILITIES		6,116,866	5,498,343
NET ASSETS		3,681,861	6,135,137
EQUITY			
Contributed capital		5,861,788	8,204,766
Share option reserve		239,118	239,118
Accumulated losses		(2,419,045)	(2,308,747)
TOTAL EQUITY		3,681,861	6,135,137

The above interim consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Interim Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

CONSOLIDATED	Contributed capital	Accumulated losses	Reserves	Total equity
Notes	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 1 July 2014	8,204,766	(2,308,747)	239,118	6,135,137
Profit for the period	-	358,298	-	358,298
Other Comprehensive Income				
Proceeds from shares issued (Options exercised)	-	-	-	-
Transactions with Owners in their capacity as owners:				
Equity dividends declared and paid	-	(468,596)	-	(468,596)
Return of Capital	(2,342,978)	-	-	(2,342,978)
At 31 December 2014	5,861,788	(2,419,045)	239,118	3,681,861
At 1 July 2013	8,138,766	(2,113,656)	239,118	6,264,228
Profit for the period	-	330,648	-	330,648
Other Comprehensive Income				
Proceeds from shares issued (Options exercised)	66,000	-	-	66,000
Transactions with Owners in their capacity as owners:				
Equity dividends declared and paid	-	(466,397)	-	(466,397)
At 31 December 2013	8,204,766	(2,249,405)	239,118	6,194,479

The above interim consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

	Notes	Consolidated 2014 \$	2013 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers		5,124,594	4,924,763
Payments to suppliers and employees		(4,048,742)	(4,006,478)
Finance income		31,765	53,377
Net cash flows from operating activities		1,107,617	971,662
Cash flows from investing activities			
Intellectual Property Licence		-	(255,310)
Purchase of plant and equipment		(303,509)	(277,231)
Interest received – term deposits		92,068	96,043
Intangible-Capitalised software in development		(131,199)	-
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities		(342,640)	(436,498)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Proceeds from share issue (options exercised)		-	66,000
Return of Capital		(2,342,978)	-
Equity dividend paid		(468,596)	(455,474)
Net cash flows (used in) financing activities		(2,811,574)	(389,473)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		(2,046,597)	145,691
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		6,252,193	5,777,097
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	9	4,205,596	5,922,788

The above interim consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Preparation

This general purpose condensed financial report for the half-year ended 31 December 2014 has been prepared in accordance with AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Act 2001*. Compliance with AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* ensures compliance with International Financial Reporting Standard IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

The half-year financial report does not include all notes of the type normally included within the annual financial report and therefore cannot be expected to provide as full an understanding of the financial performance, financial position and financing and investing activities of the consolidated entity as the full financial report.

It is recommended that the half-year financial report be read in conjunction with the annual report for the year ended 30 June 2014 and considered together with any public announcements made by Cryosite Limited during the half-year ended 31 December 2014 in accordance with the continuous disclosure obligations of the ASX listing rules.

The same accounting policies and methods of computation have been followed in this interim financial report as were applied in the most recent annual financial statements.

(a) Compliance with IFRS

The financial report complies with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(b) Changes in accounting policies

New and amended standards adopted by the group

The group has adopted following accounting policies from 1 July 2014 as the result of new and amended accounting standards which became effective for the first time on 1 January 2014:

AASB 2011-4 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation. Removes individual key management personnel disclosure requirements from the notes to the financial statements (still required in the directors' report).

AASB 2013-3 Amendments to AASB 136 – Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets. Additional disclosures required when recoverable amount of impaired assets is based on fair value less costs of disposal.

While these standards introduced new disclosure requirements, they did not affect the Group's accounting policies or any of the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(b) Changes in accounting policies continued

Accounting standards issued but not yet effective and adopted

The following accounting standards have been issued by the AASB but are not yet effective:

AASB 9 Financial Instruments. Revised principles for accounting for financial assets and liabilities: recognition and derecognition, classification, measurement, hedge accounting and impairment. The standards will be effective from 1 January 2018 and available for early adoption.

The group has determined not to early adopt this standard and will assess the impact of the standard within the required time frame.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers. Introduces a single revenue recognition model based on the transfer of goods and services and the consideration expected to be received for that transfer. The standard will be effective from 1 January 2017.

The group has determined not to early adopt this standard and will assess the impact of the standard within the required time frame.

A number of amending standards have also been issued by the AASB but are not yet effective. Some are available for early adoption although most are expected to have minimal impact.

(c) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Cryosite Limited and its subsidiary ('the Group') as at the half year ended 31 December 2014.

Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the group has control. The group controls an entity when the group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power to direct the activities of the entity. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the group. They are deconsolidated from the date that control ceases.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies.

Adjustments are made to bring into line any dissimilar accounting policies that may exist. All inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated in full.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Group.

Investments in subsidiaries held by Cryosite Limited are accounted for at cost in the separate financial statements of the parent entity, less any impairment charges.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(d) Foreign currency translation

Both the functional and presentation currency of Cryosite Limited and its Australian subsidiary is Australian dollars (A\$). Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded in the functional currency at the exchange rates ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date.

(e) Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Such cost includes the cost of replacing parts that are eligible for capitalisation when the cost of replacing the parts is incurred. Similarly, when each major inspection is performed, its cost is recognised in the carrying amount of the plant & equipment as a replacement only if it is eligible for capitalisation. All other repairs and maintenance are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income as incurred.

Depreciation is calculated on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

Major depreciation rates are:	2014	2013
- Leasehold improvements:	Lease term	Lease term
Plant and equipment:		
- Fixtures and fittings	5 – 10 years	5 – 10 years
- Information technology	2 - 2.5 years	2 - 2.5 years
- Warehouse equipment	4 - 10 years	4 - 10 years
- Office furniture & equipment	2.5 – 8 years	2.5 – 8 years
Plant & equipment under lease	5 years	5 years

The assets' residual values, useful lives and amortisation methods are reviewed and adjusted if appropriate.

An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal

(f) Segment reporting

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the Board.

(g) Intangible assets

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed as either finite or indefinite.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(g) Intangible assets Continued

Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life and assessed for impairment whenever there is an indication that the intangible asset may be impaired. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are considered to modify the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and are treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the statement of profit or loss as the expense category that is consistent with the function of the intangible assets.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are not amortised, but are tested for impairment annually, either individually or at the cash-generating unit level. The assessment of indefinite life is reviewed annually to determine whether the indefinite life continues to be supportable. If not, the change in useful life from indefinite to finite is made on a prospective basis.

Licence fees

Where licences are acquired for the purposes of assisting in research and development or for the entity's use of patented techniques or processes in conducting operations, the costs are capitalised. Licences acquired during the financial year have been initially assessed as having a useful life in line with that of the underlying patent and associated methodologies.

The assessment of useful life is reviewed annually by the Board to determine whether the assumptions made continue to be appropriate and supportable. If not, the useful life assessment is changed on a prospective basis.

(h) Inventories

Inventories consist of consumables used in the provision of services. Inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined by actual purchase price. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

(i) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables (current), which generally have 30 day terms, are recognised initially at fair value less an allowance for impairment.

Collectability of trade receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis and individual debts that are known to be uncollectible are written off when identified. An impairment provision is recognised when there is objective evidence that the group may not be able to collect the receivable.

Trade receivables (non-current), which generally have terms in excess of 12 months, are carried at their net present value. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present value using a market determined risk adjusted discount rate assessed as appropriate by management.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at bank, in hand and short-term deposits with an original maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and cash equivalents as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

(k) Trade and other payables

Trade and other payables are carried at amortised costs and due to their short term nature they are not discounted. They represent liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

(l) Employee leave benefits

Wages, salaries and annual leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non-monetary benefits and annual leave expected to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in other payables in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date. They are measured at the amounts expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit method. Consideration is given to the expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures, and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(m) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Group has a present obligation (legal, or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

Where the Group expects some or all of a provision to be reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognised as a separate asset but only when the reimbursement is virtually certain. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the statement of comprehensive income net of any reimbursement.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(m) Provisions Continued

If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability.

(n) Share-based payment transactions

The group provides benefits to employees (including directors) of the Group in the form of share based payment transactions, whereby the employees render services in exchange for rights over shares ('equity-settled transactions') under the Employee Share Option Plan (ESOP) or individually negotiated share based payment arrangements.

The cost of these equity-settled transactions with employees is measured by reference to the fair value at the date at which they are granted. The fair value is determined using a binomial model.

In valuing equity-settled transactions, no account is taken of any performance conditions, other than conditions linked to the price of the shares of Cryosite Limited ('market conditions').

The cost of equity-settled transactions is recognised, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ('vesting date').

The cumulative expense recognised for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until vesting date reflects (i) the extent to which the vesting period has expired and (ii) the number of awards that, in the opinion of directors of the Group, will ultimately vest. This opinion is formed based on the best available information at balance date. No adjustment is made for the likelihood of market performance conditions being met as the effect of these conditions is included in the determination of fair value at grant date.

No expense is recognised for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition.

Where the terms of an equity-settled award are modified, as a minimum, an expense is recognised as if the terms had not been modified. In addition, an expense is recognised for any increase in the value of the transaction as a result of the modification, as measured at the date of modification.

Where an equity-settled award is cancelled, it is treated as if it had vested on the date of cancellation, and any expense not yet recognised for the award is recognised immediately. However, if a new award is substituted for the cancelled award, and designated as a replacement award on the date that it was granted, the cancelled and new award are treated as if they were a modification of the original award, as described in the previous paragraph.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(o) Leases

Finance leases, which transfer to the Group substantially all the risks and benefits incidental to ownership of the leased item, are capitalised at the inception of the lease at the fair value of the leased property or, if lower, at the present value of the minimum lease payments.

Lease payments are apportioned between the finance charges and reduction of the lease liability so as to achieve a constant rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability. Finance charges are charged directly against income.

Capitalised leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the estimated useful life of the asset or the lease term.

Leases where the lessor retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same bases as the lease income.

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Operating lease incentives are recognised as a liability when received and subsequently reduced by allocating lease payments between rental expense and reduction of the liability.

(p) Revenue

Revenue is recognised and measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Group and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

- Revenue from the archival storage of biological samples is recognised over the period that storage occurs.
- Revenue from the rendering of non-storage services, such as collection or distribution of biological samples, is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the customers.
- Revenue from cord blood services is recognised in the accounting period in which the services are rendered. Where the Group has a long term contract with its customers to provide cord blood services, a receivable is recognised at its net present value with a corresponding amount recognised as unearned income in the statement of financial position.
- Interest revenue is recognised as interest accrues using the effective interest method. This is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and allocating the interest income over the relevant period using the effective interest rate, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.
- Dividends: revenue is recognised when the Company's right to receive the payment is established.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(q) Income tax and other taxes

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior periods are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the current period's taxable income. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the balance date.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the balance date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences:

- Except where the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; and
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, except where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that the taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry-forward of unused tax assets and unused tax losses can be utilised:

- Except where the deferred income tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or

In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint ventures, deferred tax assets are only recognised to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each balance date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each balance date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future tax profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance date.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(q) Income tax and other taxes Continued

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recognised in equity and not in the statement of comprehensive income.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- where the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included the net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, are classified as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

(r) Contributed equity

Contributed capital bears no special terms or conditions affecting income or capital entitlements of the shareholders. Ordinary share capital is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received by the company. Any transaction costs arising on the issue of ordinary shares are recognised directly in equity as a reduction of the share proceeds received.

(s) Share options reserve

The share options reserve captures the equity component of the company's equity settled transactions of the share based payments schemes.

(t) Impairment of assets

Assets are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets (cash-generating

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(t) Impairment of assets Continued

units). Non-financial assets other than goodwill that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at the end of each reporting period.

(u) Earnings per share

Basic EPS is calculated as net profit attributable to members of the parent, adjusted to exclude costs of servicing equity (other than dividends) and preference share dividends, divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus element.

Diluted EPS is calculated as net profit attributable to members of the parent, adjusted for:

- Costs of servicing equity (other than dividends) and preference share dividends;
- The after tax effect of dividends and interest associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares that have been recognised as expenses; and
- Other non-discretionary changes in revenues or expenses during the year that would result from the dilution of potential ordinary shares

Divided by the weighted average number of ordinary shares and dilutive potential ordinary shares, adjusted for any bonus element.

(v) Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principle market for the asset or liability; or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability accessible to the Group.

A fair value measurement of a non financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in the highest and best use.

The Group uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

For the purpose of fair value disclosure, the Group has determined classes of assets and liabilities on the basis of the nature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES Continued

(w) Current versus non-current classification

The Group presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current classification.

An asset as current when it is:

- Expected to be realised or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle;
- Held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- Expected to be realised within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as non-current. A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle;
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- It is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or
- There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting period

The Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

2. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AND TRANSACTIONS

- On the 19 December 2004 the Company made a capital return payment to shareholders with holdings at the record date of 5 December 2014 amounting to \$2,342,978.
- The company introduced the storage of mesenchymal stem cells derived from cord tissue during August 2014.
- On the 24 September the Company paid to shareholders \$468,596 representing an unfranked dividend (1.0 cents per ordinary share) in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2014.
- On the 20th January the Directors announced the appointment of Mr. Joseph Saad as Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

	Notes	Consolidated 2014 \$	2013 \$
3. REVENUE AND EXPENSES			
Specific items			
Profit before income tax expense includes the following revenues and expenses whose disclosure is relevant in explaining the performance of the entity:			
(i) Revenue			
Rendering of services		4,962,696	4,476,401
Interest income		124,937	129,593
		5,087,633	4,605,994
(ii) Expenses			
Major items Included within the expenses are as following:			
Employee benefits		1,574,461	1,473,870
		Consolidated 2014 \$	2013 \$
4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE			
Accounting profit before tax from continuing operations		503,271	452,208
At the statutory income tax rate of 30% (2013: 30%)		(150,982)	(135,662)
Share-based payments (equity settled)			-
Other items (net)		6,009	(2,811)
Recognition of previously unrecorded losses against current year taxable income		-	16,913
Income tax (expense)		(144,973)	(121,560)
Current income expense		(144,973)	(138,473)
(Applied) to unrecognised losses		-	16,913
Income tax (expense) benefit reported in the statement of comprehensive income		(144,973)	(121,560)

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

4. INCOME TAX EXPENSE Continued

At 31 December 2014 the Group had tax losses arising in Australia of \$378,310 (June 2014: \$1,209,940) that are available for offset against future taxable profits of the company. The deferred income tax asset of \$113,493 (June 2014: \$362,982) arising from these losses have been brought to account in full at reporting date, as realisation of the benefit is now regarded as virtually certain.

5. DIVIDENDS PAID OR PROPOSED

No dividends have been provided for at the reporting date (30 June 2014: \$nil).

A final unfranked dividend of \$468,596 (1.0 cent per ordinary share) declared on 27 August 2014 was paid on 24 September 2014 in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2014.

6. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Company is not aware of any contingent liabilities or contingent assets at reporting date.

7. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On the 20th January the Directors announced the appointment of Mr. Joseph Saad as Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

The directors are unaware of any other event or transaction that has occurred between the reporting date and the date of this financial report that may have a significant effect on the company.

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Identification of Reportable Segments

The Company has identified its operating segments based on the internal reports that are reviewed and used by the Board of Directors (the chief operating decision makers) in assessing performance and in determining the allocation of resources. The segment information provided is consistent with the internal management reporting.

Two reportable segments have been identified as follows:

Biological Services	Private cord blood services, biorepository management and adult stem cell storage.
Warehousing & Distribution	Clinical trial logistics and American Type Culture Collection distribution services

The accounting policies used by the Company in reporting segments internally are the same as those contained in note 1 to the accounts and in the 30 June 2014 annual financial report.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

8. SEGMENT INFORMATION Continued

Operating Segments

	Biological Services \$	Warehousing & Distribution \$	Total \$
31 December 2014 – Consolidated			
Total segment revenue	2,541,726	2,545,907	5,087,633
Segment profit before ITDA	276,403	427,901	704,304
31 December 2013 – Consolidated			
Total segment revenue	2,159,551	2,446,443	4,605,994
Segment profit before ITDA	190,669	443,216	633,885
Total Segment assets			
31 December 2014	6,190,086	3,608,641	9,798,727
30 June 2014	6,775,506	4,855,974	11,633,480

A reconciliation of operating EBITDA before operating profit before income tax is provided as follows:

	Consolidated	
	31 December 2014 \$	31 December 2013 \$
Operating EBITDA	704,304	633,885
Interest revenue	124,937	129,593
Depreciation and amortisation	(323,550)	(307,970)
Finance costs	(2,420)	(3,300)
Profit before tax	503,271	452,208

9. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purposes of the Condensed Cash Flow Statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following at 31 December 2014:

	31 December 2014 \$	30 June 2014 \$
Cash at bank and in hand	523,363	511,310
Short-term deposits	3,682,233	5,740,883
	4,205,596	6,252,193

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

10. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

During the six months ended 31 December 2014, the Company acquired assets with a cost of \$303,509(2013: \$277,231).

Cost	Leasehold improvements	Fixtures and fittings	Information technology	Warehouse equipment	Office furniture & equipment	Total
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
At 30 June 2014	205,000	72,521	485,442	4,185,664	39,664	4,988,291
Additions	75,000	-	9,625	213,341	5,541	303,507
Excluding fully depreciated items	-	-	(419,517)	(827,989)	(31,211)	(1,278,717)
At 31 December 2014	280,000	72,521	75,550	3,571,016	13,994	4,013,081
Accumulated Depreciation						
At 30 June 2014	(153,752)	(68,325)	(449,355)	(2,659,997)	(34,197)	(3,365,626)
Depreciation charge for the 6 months	(30,691)	(3,971)	(15,957)	(268,186)	(1,293)	(320,098)
Excluding fully Depreciated items	-	-	419,517	827,989	31,211	1,278,717
At 31 December 2014	(184,443)	(72,296)	(45,795)	(2,100,194)	(4,279)	(2,407,007)
Net book value – 30 June 2014	51,248	4,196	36,087	1,525,667	5,467	1,622,665
Net book value – 31 December 2014	95,557	225	29,755	1,470,822	9,717	1,606,074

11. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The following table provides the total amount of transactions which have been entered into with related parties during the six month periods ending 31 December 2014 and 31 December 2013 as well as balances with related parties as at 30 June 2014:

	31 December 2014	30 June 2014	31 December 2013
	\$	\$	\$
Owed by Cryosite Distribution Pty Ltd	-	644,434	-
Owed to Cryosite Distribution Pty Ltd	1,496,549	-	1,178,023

Notes to the Financial Statements

For The Half-Year Ended 31 December 2014

12. NON-CURRENT ASSETS - INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Cost	Marketing System development	License fee \$	Software \$	Total \$
At 30 June 2014	-	255,310	1,020,533	1,275,843
Additions	131,199	-	-	131,199
Write-off	-	-	(1,020,533)	(1,020,533)
At 31 December 2014	131,199	255,310	-	386,509
Amortisation and impairment				
At 30 June 2014	-	-	(1,020,533)	(1,020,533)
Amortisation for the 6 months	-	(3,450)	-	(3,450)
Write-off	-	-	1,020,533	1,020,533
At 31 December 2014	-	(3,450)	-	(3,450)
Net book value – 30 June 2014	-	255,310	-	255,310
Net book value – 31 December 2014	131,199	251,860	-	383,059

- During the 2014 financial year, the Group entered into an exclusive licensing agreement within Australia and New Zealand to assist with the in-house development of new technologies to develop the range of stem cell service offerings. The Directors have assessed a finite life to the license in line with the underlying patents and associated methodologies. Amortisation of \$3,450 has been charged for this period year on this basis. The assessment of useful life is reviewed annually by the Board to determine whether the assumptions made continue to be appropriate and supportable. If not, the useful life assessment is changed on a prospective basis.
- During the current period the fully depreciated and or impaired Cryosite software development (\$1,020,533) was written off as it had been deemed to have no further economic value.
- The company has during the period, incurred development costs related to updated operational and marketing systems which were in development phase at balance date. On completion, the Directors will assess the economic life of the projects and commence amortisation.



Independent Auditor's Review Report to the members of Cryosite Limited

Report on the Condensed Half-year Financial Report

We have reviewed the accompanying half-year financial report of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entity, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the half-year ended on that date, other selected explanatory notes and the directors' declaration of the consolidated entity comprising the company and the entity it controlled at the half-year end or from time to time during the half-year ended 31 December 2014.

Directors' responsibility for the half-year financial report

The directors of the company are responsible for the preparation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors' determine is necessary to enable the presentation of the half-year financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error..

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the half-year financial report based on our review. We conducted our review in accordance with Auditing Standard on Review Engagements ASRE 2410 *Review of a Financial Report Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*, in order to state whether, on the basis of the procedures described, we have become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the financial report is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001* including: giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2014 and its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*. As the auditor of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entity during the half-year ended 31 December 2014, ASRE 2410 requires that we comply with the ethical requirements relevant to the audit of the annual financial report.

A review of a half-year financial report consists of making enquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.



Independence

In conducting our review, we have complied with independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*.

Auditor's Opinion

Based on our review, which is not an audit, we have not become aware of any matter that makes us believe that the half-year financial report of Cryosite Limited and its controlled entity is not in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- (i) giving a true and fair view of the consolidated entity's financial position as at 31 December 2014 and of its performance for the half-year ended on that date; and
- (ii) complying with Accounting Standard AASB 134 *Interim Financial Reporting* and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

DUNCAN DOVICO RISK & ASSURANCE PTY LIMITED

A handwritten signature in dark ink, appearing to read 'R. Megale', is written over a light blue horizontal line.

R. Megale
Director

Dated in Sydney, this 25th day of February 2015.